MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-05

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15 OF THE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ESTABLISH ADDITIONAL HANDICAP PARKING ZONES ON CERTAIN STREETS IN MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP AND PROVIDE FOR ABANDONMENT OF HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES BY RESOLUTION.

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Manchester Township, York County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by authority of the same pursuant to the authority granted by the Act of Legislature approved May 1, 1933, P.L. 103, as amended, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: Chapter 15, Part 4, Section 406 of the Code of Ordinances of Manchester Township is hereby amended to add the following to the special purpose parking zone:

| Street | Side | Location | Authorized Purpose or Vehicle |
|--------------|------|----------------------|-------------------------------|
| Broad Street | West | In front of No. 3238 | Handicap |

For any current or future handicapped parking space, the handicapped parking designation shall be abandoned by resolution when determined by the Township that such need no longer exists.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after date of enactment as provided by law.

ORDAINED this 11th day of August, 2020.

ATTEST:

Secretary

MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Lisa D. Wingert, Chair

Rodney K. Brandstedter, Vice-Chair

Beth, Brenar, Supervisor

John Inet, Jr., Supervisor Nobral MCune

Debra McCune, Supervisor